

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Civil Division

HARRY R. JACKSON, JR., <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 2009 CA 008613 B
)	Judge Judith N. Macaluso
)	Calendar 9
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BOARD OF)	
ELECTIONS AND ETHICS,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
<hr/>		

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE AND
UNITED STATES SENATORS JAMES INHOFE AND ROGER WICKER AND UNITED STATES
REPRESENTATIVES ROBERT ADERHOLT, TODD AKIN, MICHELE BACHMANN, GRESHAM
BARRETT, ROSCOE BARTLETT, MARSHA BLACKBURN, JOHN BOEHNER, JOHN
BOOZMAN, ERIC CANTOR, JASON CHAFFETZ, JOHN FLEMING, RANDY FORBES,
VIRGINIA FOXX, SCOTT GARRETT, PHIL GINGREY, LOUIE GOHMERT, JEB
HENSARLING, WALLY HERGER, WALTER JONES, JIM JORDAN, STEVE KING, JACK
KINGSTON, JOHN KLINE, DOUG LAMBORN, ROBERT LATTA, DON MANZULLO,
MICHAEL MCCAUL, THADDEUS MCCOTTER, PATRICK MCHENRY, CATHY MCMORRIS
ROGERS, JEFF MILLER, JERRY MORAN, RANDY NEUGEBAUER, MIKE PENCE, JOE
PITTS, MARK SOUDER, AND TODD TIAHRT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW	
D.C. BAR NO. 496335	
STUART J. ROTH	
D.C. BAR NO. 475937	AMERICAN CENTER FOR
COLBY M. MAY	LAW & JUSTICE
D.C. BAR NO. 394340	201 Maryland Ave. NE
JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.	Washington, DC 20002
D.C. Bar No. 452639	(202) 546-8890

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COUNCIL COMMITTED AN ULTRA
 VIRES ACT BY IMPOSING AN UNAUTHORIZED SUBSTANTIVE
 LIMITATION ON THE RIGHT OF INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM,
 WHICH CANNOT BE RELIED UPON TO DENY THE PROPOSED
 INITIATIVE..... 3

 A. Congress Passed the Home Rule Act of 1973 Which Granted Limited Self-
 Governance to the District of Columbia and Provided a Specific Process for
 Amending the District Charter..... 4

 B. The District of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics Cannot Rely Upon
 an *Ultra Vires* Act of the Council to Deny the Proposed Initiative. 5

 II. WELL-ESTABLISHED CANNONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION
 DICTATE THAT THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT. 9

 A. Established Cannons of Construction Require that Legislative Bodies are
 Assumed to Know the Law and Legislation Must be Construed to Avoid
 Absurdity. 9

 B. Contrary to the Decision of the Board of Elections and Ethics, the Proposed
 Initiative Does Not Violate the District’s Human Rights Act. 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albernaz v. United States, 450 U.S. 333 (1981) 9

Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. v. Matthews, 174 U.S. 96 (1899) 9

Bd. Of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, 482 U.S. 569 (1987)..... 1

Bd. Of Educ. V. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... 1

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 9

Convention Ctr. Referendum Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Elections and Ethics,
441 A.2d 889 (D.C. 1981) 4–7

Dean v. District of Columbia, 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)..... 11–13

District of Columbia v. Carter, 409 U.S. 418 (1973)..... 4

Durham v. United States, 743 A.2d 196 D.C. 1999)..... 10

George v. Dade, 769 A.2d 760 (D.C. 2001)..... 10

Hessey v. D.C. Bd. of Elections and Ethics, 601 A.2d 3 (D.C. 1991)..... 5–6

In Re Marriage Initiative of 2009, Admin. Hearing No. 09-006
(D.C. Bd. Of Elections and Ethics Nov. 17, 2009) 3, 7, 13

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 1

Marijuana Policy Project v. United States, 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 4–6

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 1

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 9

Palmore v. United States, 411 U.S. 389 (1973)..... 5

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009) 1

Shook v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Ass’n Auth.,
964 F. Supp. 416 (D.D.C. 1997) 5

United States Parole Comm’n v. Noble, 693 A.2d 1084 (D.C. 1997) 9–10

United States v. Green, 331 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1971) 9

United States v. Wright, 819 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 9

Wilson v. Arrick, 1 D.C. (MacArth. & M.) 228 (D.C. 1879)..... 9–10

Wilson v. Kelly, 615 A.2d 229 (D.C. 1992)..... 5

Woodruff v. Mississippi, 162 U.S. 291 (1896)..... 8

Statutes

D.C. CODE § 1-1001.16 (LexisNexis 2009)..... 6–7

D.C. CODE § 1-203.03 (LexisNexis 2009)..... 5

D.C. CODE § 1-204.101 (LexisNexis 2009).....	5–6
D.C. CODE § 1-204.102 (LexisNexis 2009).....	6
D.C. CODE § 1-204.105 (LexisNexis 2009).....	6
D.C. CODE § 2-1401.01 (LexisNexis 2009).....	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 17	4
